institutions

153 3,616 - - - - 3,769

Liabilities on transactions with
the International Monetary
Fund

659 - - - 207,514 - 208,173

Other financial liabilities 504 25 1,199 - - 77 1,805

Total financial liabilities 10,757,374 295,833 27,960 9,158 207,514 178 11,298,017
Derivatives - 62,168 (45,470) (7,019) - (7,891) 1,788
Net balance sheet position (8,290,057) 5,520,935 2,015,597 526,190 (22,485) (7,968) (257,788)

Amounts disclosed in respect of derivatives represent the fair value, at the end of the reporting period, of the respective
currency that the Bank agreed to buy (positive amount) or sell (negative amount) before netting of positions and payments
with the counterparty. The amounts by currency are presented gross as stated in Note 30. The net total represents the fair value
of the currency derivatives. The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities.

The following tables present sensitivities of profit or loss to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates applied at the end
of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the Bank, with all other variables held constant:

In thousands of
Azerbaijani Manats

2012
USD EUR GBP SDR Other

Increase in currency rate of 1% 61,851 24,410 7,477 (116) (120)
Increase in currency rate of 5% 309,255 122,051 37,386 (582) (600)
Increase in currency rate of 10% 618,514 244,102 74,772 (1,164) (1,199)
Decrease in currency rate of 1% (61,851) (24,410) (7,477) 116 120
Decrease in currency rate of 5% (309,255) (122,051) (37,386) 582 600
Decrease in currency rate of 10% (618,514) (244,102) (74,772) 1,164 1,199

In thousands of
Azerbaijani Manats

2011
USD EUR GBP SDR Other

Increase in currency rate of 1% 55,209 20,156 5,262 (225) (80)
Increase in currency rate of 5% 276,047 100,780 26,310 (1,124) (398)
Increase in currency rate of 10% 552,094 201,560 52,619 (2,249) (797)
Decrease in currency rate of 1% (55,209) (20,156) (5,262) 225 80
Decrease in currency rate of 5% (276,047) (100,780) (26,310) 1,124 398
Decrease in currency rate of 10% (552,094) (201,560) (52,619) 2,249 797

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the
Bank.

Interest rate risk. The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest
rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes but may reduce

93

The Central Bank`s 2012 financial statements

or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise. The main objective when managing the interest rate risk
is to maintain stable return on investments while not exceeding the risk levels that can be undertaken per investment